the expected cash flows of the ETH Domain’s pension scheme at PUBLICA in accordance with existing prior-year data. The expected
future rate of salary increase is based on reference economic variables. The rate of pension increase is the rate of pension increase
expected for the average remaining term based on the financial position of the pension plan. The generation tables in BVG 2015 are
applied for assumptions about life expectancy.

The sensitivity analysis determined the change in the defined benefit obligations in the event of a change in actuarial assumptions. In
each case, only one of the assumptions was adjusted, while the other inputs remained unchanged. The discount rate, the projected rate
of interest on retirement savings and the assumption about the rate of salary increase were increased or reduced by fixed percentage
points. The sensitivity to mortality was calculated by reducing or increasing mortality by a flat rate, as a result of which the life expec-
tancy of most age categories was increased or reduced by about one year.

Sensitivity analysis (effect on present value of defined benefit obligations)

 Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

CHF million 2017 2017 2016 2016

Discount rate (change +/– 0.25%) – 154 165 – 164 176
Expected salary development (change +/–0.25%) 17 – 17 25 – 24
Expected pension development (change +/–0.25%) 127 – 121 130 – 124
Interest on retirement savings (change +/–0.25%) 26 – 26 27 – 27
Life expectancy (change +/–1 year) 151 – 153 154 – 156

115Notes

23	 Dedicated third-party funds

CHF million 31.12.2017 31.12.2016
Change

absolute

Swiss National Science Foundation (SNSF) 249 229 20
Commission for Technology and Innovation (CTI) 48 32 16
EU Framework Programmes for Research and Innovation (FP) 167 169 – 2
Special federal funding of applied research 26 24 2
Industry-oriented research (private sector) 36 35 1
Other project-oriented third-party funding 31 21 10
Donations and bequests 105 127 – 22
Total dedicated third-party funds 663 638 25

Dedicated third-party funds reflect the outstanding performance obligations to donors at the reporting date. Their purpose is generally
specified and the amount depends on the project volume and stage of completion.

SNSF and CTI projects showed the sharpest rise in dedicated third-party funds, partly as a result of the number of new projects for
which financing had been provided, but which had used little of that financing to date because they are in the initial phase. Dedicated
third-party funds classified as other project-oriented third-party funding increased by CHF 10 million. Of this, CHF 7 million was